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A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky was held on April 25, 1977, at /:30 P.M.,
at the regular meeting place of said Board of Commissioners at City Hall in
Pikeville, Kentucky.

Mayor William C. Hambley, M.D. presided, and upon
call of the roll the following duly qualified and acting members of the
Board of Commissioners were determined to be present:

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr.
Commissioner Thomas J. Howell
Commissioner Sidney Ratliff
Commissioner Eugene Davis 7200 P.M;

Mayor William C. Hambley, M.D.
The Meeting was called to order at 7:35 P.M.
The Assistant City Clerk read the Minutes for the

period April 18, 1977 (Adjourned Regular Meeting). The Minutes were approved
as read with one addition.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. stated that he would
like to alter his proposal concerning extended time period on Loading Zones
to 8 A.M. to 5 P.M., which are the Regular business operation hours in the
City.

The Assistant City Clerk acknowledged and records
the addition that Commissioner Amos proposes to extend the time period on
Loading Zones in the City to 8 A.M. to 5 P.M. daily.

City Bills were presented for approval by the
Commission in the amount of $100,764.15 for approval.

Adams Construction Corporation

Alert 0il & Gas Company

Ashland Petroleum Company

Big Sandy Electric & Supply Company
Big Sandy Wholesale Company
Brandeis Machinery & Supply Corporation
C.D. Jacobs

C.I. Thornburg Company, Inc.

C & R Office Supply

Charlie's Hardware

Campbell 0il & Mine Supply, Inc.
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Chrisman Insurance, Inc.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Carter & Sadler Wholesale Company
Commonwealth Equipment, Inc.

Cox Auto Parts Company, Inc.
Di=-Tronics

Ditch Witch Trenching Company of Kentucky

Don Bush

Dudley Meadows

Eagle Electric Company, Inc.

E.S. Preston Associates, Inc.
Executive Printing

Farmers Feed and Supply Company
General Service Station

Graphic Controls Corporation
Helen's Flower Shop

Hellige, Inc.

Home Appliance Center, Inc.
Hulburt 0il and Grease Company
Joe's Standard Service

John Perry Supply, Inc.

Johnson Motor Sales Company, Inc.
J.T. Goggans Company, Inc.

Jack Cocke & Company, Inc.

Jimmie Rogers Tire & Auto Supply
John Hall

Justice Supply S & T Hardware Store

Kentucky-West Virginia Armature Company, Inc.

Law Library

Lula Parsons

Landmark Motel

Mid-States Meter & Supply Company, Inc.
M & M Mine Supply

Machinery, Incorporated

Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.

641.48
1217530

1,831.40

75.50
54.08
146.99
94.8/

2,452.00

49.74
6.29
977.79
867.74
60.00

47,956.56

3739
1.45
1313
387.00
36.07
76.25
50.00
24,45

5,428.49

221.60
59,70
49.82
30. 24
15.00

173,12
75.00
18.60
29.21

265.86
63.36

1,882.28

158.83
35.00
48.60
32.25

159.92
33.00

495.00
26.10

2,004,.82

66.42
22.00
47 .30
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MINUTES |

May & Green Dollar Store
Mayo Trail Tire Service, Inc.
Murphy's Mart

Neil Supply Company

Dccupat?gngl Tax Refunds - 1976
Odell Rogers

Orville Sword

Pauley Building Center, Inc.

Pike Automotive Supply, Inc.

Pike County Collieries

Pike County News

Pikeville Ice Company

Pikeville Tire Company

Pikeville United Service Company
P B & S Chemical Company
Pikeville Ready-Mix, Inc.
Precision Machine & Tool Company,
Riley & Scott Gas Company

L

I.r
iy i
N
3

FIKE VL

Inc.
- Yost Well

Riley & Scott Gas Company - Park Well

R.H. Worden

24.00
158.45
272.00

il
426.79
239, 10
300,00
300. 16

92,29
488.84

1,800.40

250.00
5.00
179.05

1,884.81

140.00
b I o

1,213.00

400. 50
788.00
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Rental Uniform Service

R.E. Riley Estate

Robert & Holcomb Enterprises
R. Kent Boyd

Ray C. Call, Inc.

1,174.05
254.00
4,555.50
1,100.00
413.69

Retirement Voucher - Dalton & Yost
Scott-Gross Company, Inc.

South Central Bell Telephone Company
Southern Meter & Supply Company, Inc.
Sears, Roebuck and Company

Stacy Billiter

Sutphen Corporation

Taylor Chemicals, Inc.

Thompson's Hardware

300.00
54.99
508,27

1,013.22

38.18
153.75
7.67
19.67
14.24

3.50
13,065.00
/67.60

S 100,764.15

Thompson Truck & Equipment, Inc.
Valley Insurance Agency, Inc.
Whayne Supply Company

TOTAL

Commissioner Thomas J. Howell made the
motion to approve the above invoices. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. seconded
the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff
Thomas J. Howell
Eugene Davis
Robert Amos, Jr.
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

Yes
Yes
Absent
Yes
Mayor: Yes
The motion carried.

A Request for Funds was presented from
Community Development Housing Assistance Project in the amount of $500.00
(for technical services in Fairview Acquisitlon and Relocation) for approval
by the Commission.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the
motion to approve the above Request for Funds in the amount of $500.00,
Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff
Eugene Davis
Thomas J. Howell

Robert Amos, Jr.
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Mayor: Yes
The motion carried.

Community Development Bills were presented
for approval in the amount of $51,57/2.46.

Inv. No. 1597

ODffice Rent

Stmnt. for April

Assn. dues to 6-30-/8
Professional Serv. Contract

Executive Printing

Ed Hellier

Housing Authority
National C.D. Association
Will Linder

14.13
575.00
83.33
400.00
500.00

TOTAL § 1,572.46

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the

motion to approve the above invoices in the amount of )
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Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

A Final Estimate for Payment was presented by
J.T. Goggans Company, Inc. in the amount of $4,903.92 for work completed
as of April 22, 1977 under Contract dated November 3, 1976 for Concrete
Paving at the new Municipal Building and Fire Station.

Mr. Evans McGraw, City Engineer, stated that
the Concrete Paving was complete and satisfactory. Mr. McGraw recommended
payment of the Final Estimate.

Commissioner Sidney Ratliff made the motion to
approve the Final Estimate for Payment from J.T. Goggans Company, Inc. for
Concrete Paving at the new Municipal Building and Fire Station in the amount
of $4,903,92. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

A Letter of Proposal was presented by Hall Contracting

Corporation. |

f I

Mr. Jay Collier |

Asst. City Manager |
City of Pikeville

Pikeville, Kentucky 41501

Dear Mr. Collier:

We propose for the City of Pikeville Gas Service people to hook-up and otherwise
attach the newly installed Gas Meter Riser to the existing Gas customers meter.

The areas for these changes covers all areas not covered in your existing
agreement with Dallas Dean, Incorporated.

This work can start immediately, for this work we would pay you $10.00 per meter
riser changed, and we expect a net total of 450 to require this treatment.
Payment can be arranged by the following options:

1. Lump Sum of $4,500.00

. Deduction from our final pay estimate

2
3. Periodic payment for work completed
4

. Other

If you wish to accept this Agreement, please indicate a payment option in
the space provided below.

Sincerely,

Hall Contracting Corporation
/s/Jesse Walters, V.P.

Jesse Walters

Accepted with payment option
City of Pikeville

By
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Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. stated that
we accepted a similar proposal from Dallas Dean, Incorporated and the City
has not completed that work at the present time. Commissioner Amos stated
that he felt that Hall Contracting Corporation should complete the hook-ups.

Mayor Hambley stated that the City would
have to hire more crews if the City accepted this proposal.

The Commission was in general agreement
that the City could not accept the proposal from Hall Contracting Corporation.

No action was taken.,

Change Order No. #4 was presented from
J.T. Goggans Company, Inc. in the amount of §6,400.00 for Concrete sidewalks
and paving to the Perry Cline Community Center under Contract dated July 6, 1976.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the
motion to approve the above Change Order No. #4 in the amount of $6,400,00
to the Contract dated July 6, 1976 on the Perry Cline Community Center.
Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

Ordinance 1-77-003 was presented and read
entitled:

ORDINANCE PROHIBITING
PARKING IN LOADING ZONES
FROM 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.,
UNTIL AUGUST 1, 19//.

WHEREAS, the recent flooding in Pikeville
has severely depleted the stock of retail merchants in their stores,
necessitating an influx of trucks and other vehicles using loading zones to
restock the said merchandise,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that parking
in loading zones by anyone other than commercial vehicles loading or unloading
merchandise is prohibited from 8:00 a.m., until 5:00 p.m., each day until
August 1, 1977 following which time the hours of loading zone use shall be
returned to the existing times.

The fine for violation of the within
Ordinance shall be the same fine heretofore imposed by Ordinance for illegal
parking in a loading zone.

An emergency is declared to exist with regard
to the foregoing Ordinance and the same shall be in full force and effect
immediately upon subscription and approval of same.

At Pikeville, Kentucky this 25th day of
April, 1977.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. moved the
adoption of the foregoing Ordinance. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded
the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR YES
THOMAS J. HOWELL, COMMISSIONER YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR., COMMISSIONER YES
SIDNEY RATLIFF , COMMISSIONER YES
EUGENE DAVIS , COMMISSIONER YES

The Mayor declared the within Ordinance
adopted.

/s/W.C. Hamblezi M.D.E Haﬁnr
L] L] 1 L] L]

ATTEST :

s/Charles L. Huffman, Jr.
éHEHEEE_ET_HUFFMAN, TK.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion
to adopt the above Ordinance. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.
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Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

A Letter was presented by Commissioner Robert
Amos, Jr. and read by the Assistant City Clerk.

To: HON. MAYOR HAMBLEY APRIL 25, 1977
SIDNEY RATLIFF
THOS. J. HOWELL
EUGENE DAVIS

I have no intentions of interfering with the management of the City as I have
every reason to believe that Mr. Bowen is well qualified to manage the City
after he has had the time and opportunity to observe the different facets of
the operations of the City and also its personnel.

I am sure that Mr. Bowen has not had the time or opportunity to observe the
different facets of operations or tis personnel as he has been very busy in
the cleanup of the City from the flood.

I feel that Mr. Bowen should at his discretion make whatever changes in personnel
both supervisory and labor as he sees fit, without any interference from the
governing body of the City except when this Commission feels that management

has made a discriminatory decision. I then feel it is the Commissions duty

or obligation to call it to the managements attention.

I personally feel that it was discriminatory when management ask one of the
foremen not to use the City vehicle for transportation to and from work
anymore but let the other foreman continue to use the City vehicle of which
he drives for the same purpose.

THEREFORE: I make a motion that neither of the foremen use a City vehicle
for transportation to and from work. I have never felt that anyone other
than the Superintendent and men on trouble call should take the City
vehicles home at night.

Respectively yours,
/s/Bob Amos
Robert Amos, Jr.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion that
neither of the Foremen use a City vehicle for transportation to and from work,
that no one other than the Superintendent and men on emergency call should
take a City vehicle home at night. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded
the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley directed Lawrence Webster, City
Attorney, to prepare a Resolution in appreciation of individuals, groups,
and businesses that worked so diligently in the recovery after the flood.

Mr. Webster stated that he would prepare the
Resolution for passage at the next meeting.

Mike Cornett, a former City Employee, stated that
he had an application in for fireman for the last eleven months and was
promised the position of fireman by the Fire Chief but that no action has been
taken so far. Mr. Cornett requested to know why he had not been re-hired.

Mayor Hambley stated that unless his application
was presented to the Commission with a recommendation for employment, no
action can be taken.

Hall Contracting Corporation requested a reduction
in retainage on their nmext periodic estimate from ten percent (10% ) to
Two percent (2%).

No action was taken.
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Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the
motion to adjourn the Meeting. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the
motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes
The motion carried.

The Meeting was adjourned.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR.
CITY CLERK

SPECIAL MEETING - MAY 4, 1977

A Special Meeting of the Board of
Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky was held on May 4, 1977,
at 7:30 P.M., in City Hall in Pikeville, Kentucky.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

TO: MAYOR W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.
COMMISSIONERS ROBERT AMOS, JR.
SIDNEY RATLIFF
THOMAS J. HOWELL
EUGENE DAVIS

You are hereby notified that the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville,
Kentucky, is called to meet in a special session at 7:30 P.M. on May 4, 1977
at City Hall, in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky for the following purposes:

Determine the funding mechanism relative to the types of funding that
the City is to apply for under the Federal Disaster Assistance Program.

Discuss Lease for mobile home park on Bank Street.

Discuss Lease for offices on Caroline Avenue.

/s/W.C. Hambley, M.D.
W. C. HAMBLEY, ﬁ.D., MAYOR

/s/Robert Amos, Jr.
COMMISSIONER

/s/T.J. Howell
COMMISSIONER

I, Jesse Johnson, Chief of Police of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, do hereby
certify that on May 4th, 1977, I served in the manner provided by law upon
Special Meeting a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice.

This 4th day of May, 1977.

/s/Jesse Johnson

BY

I hereby acknowledge receipt of copy of the foregoing Notice of Special Meeting
of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky to be held at
7:30 P.M., May 4, 1977 at City Hall in Pikeville, Kentucky.

/s/Robert Amos, Jr. /s/Eugene Davis
COMMISSIONER EGHHIESIDNER

/s/T.J. Howell /s/Sid Ratliff
COMMISSIONER COMMISSTIONER
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