REGULAR MEETING - APRIL 25, 1977

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky was held on April 25, 1977, at 7:30 P.M., at the regular meeting place of said Board of Commissioners at City Hall in Pikeville, Kentucky.

Mayor William C. Hambley, M.D. presided, and upon call of the roll the following duly qualified and acting members of the Board of Commissioners were determined to be present:

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr.
Commissioner Thomas J. Howell
Commissioner Sidney Ratliff
Commissioner Eugene Davis 7:50 P.M.

Mayor William C. Hambley, M.D.

The Meeting was called to order at 7:35 P.M.

The Assistant City Clerk read the Minutes for the period April 18, 1977 (Adjourned Regular Meeting). The Minutes were approved as read with one addition.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. stated that he would like to alter his proposal concerning extended time period on Loading Zones to 8 A.M. to 5 P.M., which are the Regular business operation hours in the City.

The Assistant City Clerk acknowledged and records the addition that Commissioner Amos proposes to extend the time period on Loading Zones in the City to 8 A.M. to 5 P.M. daily.

City Bills were presented for approval by the Commission in the amount of \$100,764.15 for approval.

	^	(11 10
Adams Construction Corporation	\$	641.48
Alert Oil & Gas Company		727.50
Ashland Petroleum Company		1,831.40
Big Sandy Electric & Supply Company		75.50
Big Sandy Wholesale Company		54.08
Brandeis Machinery & Supply Corporation		146.99
C.D. Jacobs		94.87
		2,452.00
C.I. Thornburg Company, Inc.		49.74
C & R Office Supply		6.29
Charlie's Hardware		977.79
Campbell Oil & Mine Supply, Inc.		867.74
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.		60.00
Chrisman Insurance, Inc.		47,956.56
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.		37.39
Carter & Sadler Wholesale Company		1.45
Commonwealth Equipment, Inc.		13.13
Cox Auto Parts Company, Inc.		387.00
Di-Tronics		
Ditch Witch Trenching Company of Kentucky		36.07
Don Bush		76.25
Dudley Meadows		50.00
Eagle Electric Company, Inc.		24.45
E.S. Preston Associates, Inc.		5,428.49
Executive Printing		221.60
Farmers Feed and Supply Company		59.70
General Service Station		49.82
Graphic Controls Corporation		30.24
Helen's Flower Shop		15.00
		173.12
Hellige, Inc.		75.00
Home Appliance Center, Inc. Hulburt Oil and Grease Company		18.60
Hulburt Oll and Grease Company		29.21
Joe's Standard Service		265.86
John Perry Supply, Inc.		63.36
Johnson Motor Sales Company, Inc.		1,882.28
J.T. Goggans Company, Inc.		158.83
Jack Cocke & Company, Inc.		35.00
Jimmie Rogers Tire & Auto Supply		48.60
John Hall		32.25
Justice Supply S & T Hardware Store		159.92
Kentucky-West Virginia Armature Company, Inc.		33.00
Law Library		495.00
Lula Parsons		26.10
Landmark Motel		2,004.82
Mid-States Meter & Supply Company, Inc.		
M & M Mine Supply		66.42
Machinery, Incorporated		22.00
Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.		47.50

Mary & Croom Dollar Store		24.00
May & Green Dollar Store Mayo Trail Tire Service, Inc.		158.45
Murphy's Mart		272.00
Neil Supply Company		7.02
Occupational Tax Refunds - 1976		426.79
Odell Rogers		255.10
Orville Sword		300.00
Pauley Building Center, Inc.		300.16
Pike Automotive Supply, Inc.		92.55
Pike County Collieries		488.84
Pike County News		1,800.40
Pikeville Ice Company		250.00
Pikeville Tire Company		5.00
Pikeville United Service Company		179.05
P B & S Chemical Company		1,884.81
Pikeville Ready-Mix, Inc.		140.00
Precision Machine & Tool Company, Inc.		325.75 1,213.00
Riley & Scott Gas Company - Yost Well		400.50
Riley & Scott Gas Company - Park Well		788.00
R.H. Worden		1,174.05
Rental Uniform Service		254.00
R.E. Riley Estate		4,555.50
Robert & Holcomb Enterprises		1,100.00
R. Kent Boyd		413.69
Ray C. Call, Inc.		300.00
Retirement Voucher - Dalton & Yost		54.99
Scott-Gross Company, Inc. South Central Bell Telephone Company		508.27
Southern Meter & Supply Company, Inc.		1,013.22
Sears, Roebuck and Company		38.18
Stacy Billiter		153.75
Sutphen Corporation		7.67
Taylor Chemicals, Inc.		19.67
Thompson's Hardware		14.24
Thompson Truck & Equipment, Inc.		3.50
Valley Insurance Agency, Inc.		13,065.00
Whayne Supply Company		767.60
	TOTAL	\$ 100,764.15
	- Colorado de Colo	

Commissioner Thomas J. Howell made the motion to approve the above invoices. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Yes Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Thomas J. Howell Yes Absent Eugene Davis Robert Amos, Jr. Yes W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes Mayor:

The motion carried.

A Request for Funds was presented from Community Development Housing Assistance Project in the amount of \$500.00 (for technical services in Fairview Acquisition and Relocation) for approval by the Commission.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the above Request for Funds in the amount of \$500.00. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes Yes Eugene Davis Yes Thomas J. Howell Yes Robert Amos, Jr. Yes W.C. Hambley, M.D. Mayor:

The motion carried.

Community Development Bills were presented

for approval in the amount of \$1,572.46.

14.13 Inv. No. 1597 Executive Printing 575.00 Office Rent Ed Hellier 83.33 Stmnt. for April Housing Authority 400.00 Assn. dues to 6-30-78 National C.D. Association 500.00 Professional Serv. Contract Will Linder 1,572.46 TOTAL

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the above invoices in the amount of \$1,572.46.

Commissioner Thomas J. Hov	vell seconded the	motion.	
	Upon roll call	the vote was as follo	ows:
	Commissioner:	Eugene Davis	Yes Yes Yes
	Mayor:	Robert Amos, Jr. W.C. Hambley, M.D.	Yes Yes
	The motion car	ried.	
J.T. Goggans Company, Inc as of April 22, 1977 under Paving at the new Municipa	. in the amount o	November 3, 1976 for	completed
the Concrete Paving was copayment of the Final Estim	omplete and satis	aw, City Engineer, st factory. Mr. McGraw	ated that recommended
approve the Final Estimat Concrete Paving at the new of \$4,903.92. Commission	e for Payment fro	ling and Fire Station	y, Inc. for in the amount
	Upon roll call	the vote was as foll	ows:
	Commissioner:	Sidney Ratliff Thomas J. Howell Eugene Davis Robert Amos, Jr.	Yes Yes Yes
	Mayor:	W.C. Hambley, M.D.	Yes
	The motion car	rried.	
	A Letter of Pr	roposal was presented	by Hall Contraction
Corporation.			
Mr. Jay Collier Asst. City Manager City of Pikeville Pikeville, Kentucky 415	01		
Dear Mr. Collier:			
We propose for the City of attach the newly installed	of Pikeville Gas S ed Gas Meter Rise	Service people to hool r to the existing Gas	customers meter.
The areas for these chang agreement with Dallas Dea	n, Incorporated.		
This work can start immed riser changed, and we exp Payment can be arranged by	pect a net total (of 450 to require this	s treatment.
1. Lump Sum of \$4,5	500.00		
2. Deduction from o	our final pay est	imate	
3. Periodic payment	for work comple	ted	
4. Other			
If you wish to accept the the space provided below	is Agreement, ple	ase indicate a paymen	t option in
Sincerely,			
Hall Contracting Corpora	tion		
/s/Jesse Walters, V.P.			
Jesse Walters			
Accepted with payment op City of Pikeville	tion No		

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. stated that we accepted a similar proposal from Dallas Dean, Incorporated and the City has not completed that work at the present time. Commissioner Amos stated that he felt that Hall Contracting Corporation should complete the hook-ups.

Mayor Hambley stated that the City would have to hire more crews if the City accepted this proposal.

The Commission was in general agreement that the City could not accept the proposal from Hall Contracting Corporation.

No action was taken.

Change Order No. #4 was presented from J.T. Goggans Company, Inc. in the amount of \$6,400.00 for Concrete sidewalks and paving to the Perry Cline Community Center under Contract dated July 6, 1976.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the above Change Order No. #4 in the amount of \$6,400.00 to the Contract dated July 6, 1976 on the Perry Cline Community Center. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes
Thomas J. Howell Yes
Eugene Davis Yes
Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes

The motion carried.

Ordinance 1-77-003 was presented and read

entitled:

ORDINANCE PROHIBITING
PARKING IN LOADING ZONES
FROM 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.,
UNTIL AUGUST 1, 1977.

WHEREAS, the recent flooding in Pikeville has severely depleted the stock of retail merchants in their stores, necessitating an influx of trucks and other vehicles using loading zones to restock the said merchandise,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that parking in loading zones by anyone other than commercial vehicles loading or unloading merchandise is prohibited from 8:00 a.m., until 5:00 p.m., each day until August 1, 1977 following which time the hours of loading zone use shall be returned to the existing times.

Ordinance shall be the same fine heretofore imposed by Ordinance for illegal parking in a loading zone.

An emergency is declared to exist with regard to the foregoing Ordinance and the same shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval of same.

At Pikeville, Kentucky this 25th day of

April, 1977.

adoption of the foregoing Ordinance. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. moved the adoption. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR

THOMAS J. HOWELL, COMMISSIONER

ROBERT AMOS, JR., COMMISSIONER

SIDNEY RATLIFF, COMMISSIONER

EUGENE DAVIS, COMMISSIONER

YES

YES

The Mayor declared the within Ordinance

adopted.

/s/W.C. Hambley, M.D., Mayor W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/Charles L. Huffman, Jr. CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to adopt the above Ordinance. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes Thomas J. Howell Yes Eugene Davis Yes Robert Amos, Jr. Yes W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Mayor:

A Letter was presented by Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. and read by the Assistant City Clerk.

To: HON. MAYOR HAMBLEY COMM: SIDNEY RATLIFF COMM: THOS. J. HOWELL COMM: EUGENE DAVIS

APRIL 25, 1977

Yes

I have no intentions of interfering with the management of the City as I have every reason to believe that Mr. Bowen is well qualified to manage the City after he has had the time and opportunity to observe the different facets of the operations of the City and also its personnel.

I am sure that Mr. Bowen has not had the time or opportunity to observe the different facets of operations or tis personnel as he has been very busy in the cleanup of the City from the flood.

I feel that Mr. Bowen should at his discretion make whatever changes in personnel both supervisory and labor as he sees fit, without any interference from the governing body of the City except when this Commission feels that management has made a discriminatory decision. I then feel it is the Commissions duty or obligation to call it to the managements attention.

I personally feel that it was discriminatory when management ask one of the foremen not to use the City vehicle for transportation to and from work anymore but let the other foreman continue to use the City vehicle of which he drives for the same purpose.

THEREFORE: I make a motion that neither of the foremen use a City vehicle for transportation to and from work. I have never felt that anyone other than the Superintendent and men on trouble call should take the City vehicles home at night.

Respectively yours,

/s/Bob Amos

Robert Amos, Jr.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion that neither of the Foremen use a City vehicle for transportation to and from work, that no one other than the Superintendent and men on emergency call should take a City vehicle home at night. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes Thomas J. Howell Yes Eugene Davis Yes Yes Robert Amos, Jr. W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes Mayor:

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley directed Lawrence Webster, City Attorney, to prepare a Resolution in appreciation of individuals, groups, and businesses that worked so diligently in the recovery after the flood.

Mr. Webster stated that he would prepare the Resolution for passage at the next meeting.

Mike Cornett, a former City Employee, stated that he had an application in for fireman for the last eleven months and was promised the position of fireman by the Fire Chief but that no action has been taken so far. Mr. Cornett requested to know why he had not been re-hired.

Mayor Hambley stated that unless his application was presented to the Commission with a recommendation for employment, no action can be taken.

Hall Contracting Corporation requested a reduction in retainage on their next periodic estimate from ten percent (10%) to Two percent (2%).

No action was taken.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to adjourn the Meeting. Commissioner Thomas J. Howell seconded the motion.					
	Upon roll call the vote was as follows:				
	Commissioner: Sidney Ratliff Yes Thomas J. Howell Yes Eugene Davis Yes Robert Amos, Jr. Yes				
	Mayor: W.C. Hambley, M.D. Yes				
	The motion carried.				
	The Meeting was adjourned.				
	APPROVED: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR				
ATTEST:					
CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR. CITY CLERK					
	SPECIAL MEETING - MAY 4, 1977				
Commissioners of the City of Pikevi at 7:30 P.M., in City Hall in Pikev	A Special Meeting of the Board of lle, Kentucky was held on May 4, 1977, ville, Kentucky.				
NOTICE	OF SPECIAL MEETING				
TO: MAYOR COMMISSIONERS	W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. ROBERT AMOS, JR. SIDNEY RATLIFF THOMAS J. HOWELL EUGENE DAVIS				
You are hereby notified that the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, is called to meet in a special session at 7:30 P.M. on May 4, 1977 at City Hall, in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky for the following purposes:					
1. Determine the funding mech	nanism relative to the types of funding that under the Federal Disaster Assistance Program.				
2. Discuss Lease for mobile h	nome park on Bank Street.				
3. Discuss Lease for offices	on Caroline Avenue.				
	/s/W.C. Hambley, M.D. W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR				
	/s/Robert Amos, Jr. COMMISSIONER				
	/s/T.J. Howell COMMISSIONER				
I, Jesse Johnson, Chief of Police of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, do hereby certify that on May 4th, 1977, I served in the manner provided by law upon Special Meeting a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice.					
	This 4th day of May, 1977.				
	/s/Jesse Johnson CHIEF OF POLICE				
	BY				
I hereby acknowledge receipt of comof the Board of Commissioners of the 7:30 P.M., May 4, 1977 at City Hall	by of the foregoing Notice of Special Meeting he City of Pikeville, Kentucky to be held at lin Pikeville, Kentucky.				
/s/Robert Amos, Jr. COMMISSIONER	/s/Eugene Davis COMMISSIONER				
/s/T.J. Howell COMMISSIONER	/s/Sid Ratliff COMMISSIONER				